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Our Mission

Our Vision

Supply Good Water. Reclaim 
Used Water. Tame Storm Water.

Water for Every One. 
Everyone for Water. 
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100%
OWNED BY PUB CONSULTANTS
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100%
SHAREHOLDINGS
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Singapore International
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Despite being in the tropics where it rains every other day, 
Singapore is short of water. Half of Singapore’s water supply 
today continues to be delivered from across the Causeway. 

With Singapore’s water demand set to double by 2060, our 
water future and resilience will depend heavily on our ability 
to reuse every drop of water endlessly, as well as tapping on 
seawater through desalination, to ensure that Singaporeans 
never go thirsty.

This report summarises the key achievements and highlights  
of 2018 in PUB, in our mission to supply good water, reclaim 
used water, and tame storm water.

Key Highlights
and Achievements 



10 11

Strengthening 
Water Supply

TUAS DESALINATION PLANT
Singapore’s third desalination plant at Tuas was opened in June 2018, and is the first 
desalination plant owned and operated by PUB. It is also the first desalination plant in 
Singapore to combine dissolved air flotation with ultrafiltration pre-treatment processes  
to treat seawater, extending the lifespan of the treatment membranes in the process.

Tuas Desalination Plant was named Desalination Plant of the Year at the  
Global Water Awards 2019.

INCREASED TREATMENT CAPACITY AT JURONG WATER RECLAMATION PLANT
The Phase 4 Expansion of Jurong WRP was completed in December 2018, increasing 
its treatment capacity from 45 to 57 million gallons per day (mgd). The expansion also 
included the installation of a thermal hydrolysis facility which will reduce cost  
by producing less sludge and more biogas for energy recovery.

COMPLETION OF WET WEATHER FACILITY AT CHANGI WATER RECLAMATION PLANT
A wet weather facility at Changi WRP was completed in May 2019 to handle excess 
flow during periods of heavy rainfall. This 44mgd wet weather facility will improve 
the operational reliability of the plant to produce NEWater.

Reclaiming Used Water 

Taming Storm Water 
Drainage improvement works at 32 locations were completed  
in 2018. Works are ongoing at another 69 locations.  
Three key drainage projects were completed in 2018/2019:  
the Stamford Diversion Canal, the Stamford Detention Tank  
and the Bukit Timah First Diversion Canal.

STAMFORD DIVERSION CANAL & STAMFORD DETENTION TANK
Completed in September 2018, the Stamford Diversion Canal, coupled with the Stamford 
Detention Tank, forms part of PUB’s holistic “source-pathway-receptor” approach to 
strengthen flood protection in the Stamford Canal Catchment, which includes Orchard 
Road. The 2km-long canal runs underground from Tanglin to the Singapore River.  
The 6-14 m canal channels storm water from the upstream section of the catchment  
to the Singapore River, and eventually into Marina Reservoir. 

The Stamford Detention Tank project, built beneath a Singapore Botanical Garden’s nursery 
and coach park, can temporarily store up to 15 Olympic-sized pools of excess storm water 
from the drains in Holland Road, which is upstream of the Stamford Canal. The water will 
be pumped back into the drains for subsequent discharge after heavy rains subside.

BUKIT TIMAH FIRST DIVERSION CANAL
The Bukit Timah First Diversion Canal expansion project, completed in March 2019, 
enhances flood protection for the Upper Bukit Timah Catchment, which includes places  
like the Ngee Ann Polytechnic, Beauty World Plaza, Bukit Timah Shopping Centre and  
Sime Darby Centre. 
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Managing Water 
Demand and Costs 
PUB is constantly promoting the use of water-efficient home 
appliances and using behavioural insights to boost water savings.

MANDATORY WATER EFFICIENCY LABELLING SCHEME EXTENDED TO  
HOUSEHOLD DISHWASHERS 
To help households make more informed choices when selecting home appliances,  
the Mandatory Water Efficiency Labelling Scheme was extended to include household 
dishwashers from 1 October 2018.

SMART SHOWER PROGRAMME 
PUB’s Smart Shower Programme aims to study and validate 
the effect of smart showering devices in conserving water 
during showers. An earlier trial conducted in 2015 showed 
that households could potentially save five litres of water 
per person per day, which translates to approximately 3%  
of their monthly water usage. 

Under a demonstration project with the Housing & 
Development Board, PUB will be providing smart shower 
devices to 10,000 new BTO flats. By May 2019, more than 
8,300 HDB households will enjoy such smart showers. 

NON-DOMESTIC EFFORTS 
Non-domestic users account for 55% of yearly water 
consumption in Singapore. To promote water conservation, 
PUB has implemented mandatory water efficiency practices 
for large non-domestic water users (or “qualifying 
consumers”). They are required to install private meters to 
monitor water consumption and to submit Water Efficiency 
Management Plans (WEMP). Currently, some 700 large  
non-domestic water users have to submit WEMPs to  
PUB annually. Data from WEMPs can be used to identify 
recycling opportunities for these water-intensive consumers, 
which may then reduce water consumption significantly,  
by up to 70% in some cases. To this end, PUB has facilitated 
the implementation of 51 projects, resulting in 13.5mgd  
of culmulative water savings.

BEST PRACTICES GUIDES 
Using data from WEMPs and information from industry,  
PUB developed water efficiency benchmarks and published 
the “Best Practice Guide in Water Efficiency–Buildings” in 
March 2018. ”Best Practice Guides” for the wafer fabrication 
and semiconductor sector, and the refineries, petrochemicals 
and chemicals sector were subsequently released in July 
2018. PUB will continue to develop water efficiency 
benchmarks and good practice guidelines for other sectors 
so that water efficiency can become a norm across various 
industries in Singapore.  

WATER EFFICIENCY MANAGER COURSE 
From 2019, every qualifying consumer is required to have 
at least one certified “Water Efficiency Manager”, who is 
knowledgeable about and can implement water efficiency 
measures. Every Water Efficiency Manager must attend and 
pass the Water Efficiency Manager course run by PUB and 
the Singapore Polytechnic. 

WATER CLOSET REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 
In June 2017, PUB rolled out the Water Closet (WC) 
Replacement Programme to replace, for free, non-
water-efficient 9-litre WCs in eligible households  
on community assistance in HDB flats built between  
1987 and 1992. The programme helped households  
save up to five litres of water per flush and lower 
monthly water usage by as much as 10%. By end  
May 2019, PUB has replaced non-water efficient  
WCs in nearly 6,900 households.

Actual water consumption may vary from test results
Compare all models at www.pub.gov.sg

Water Consumption:
Wash Programme:
Type of Product:
Brand:
Model:
Registration No.:

Actual water consumption may vary from test results
Compare all models at www.pub.gov.sg

Water Consumption:
Wash Programme:
Type of Product:
Brand:
Model:
Registration No.:

WATER PRICE REVISION
Water is a scarce and precious resource, and must be  
priced correctly to encourage judicious use. In addition, 
heavy investments in water infrastructure and rising 
operational costs over the years have made water price 
increases necessary.

In February 2017, the Government announced that water 
prices would be increased in two steps: on 1 July 2017  
and on 1 July 2018. The second phase of these increases  
was completed in July 2018. To help households manage,  
the Government has also permanently increased U-Save 
rebates for eligible HDB households by $40-$120 per annum.

The price increases will go towards meeting the cost of 
water treatment, reservoir operations, NEWater production, 
desalination, used water collection and treatment, as well as 
the maintenance and expansion of the island-wide network 
of water pipelines.
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SINGAPORE INTERNATIONAL WATER WEEK (SIWW) 
SIWW 2018 marked 10 years since its first edition in 2008, 
and was held together with the World Cities Summit and 
the CleanEnviro Summit Singapore from 8 to 12 July 2018. 
SIWW 2018 attracted 24,000 visitors from 110 countries 
and regions, and announced nearly S$23 billion worth of 
business deals and opportunities. In addition, PUB also 
inked memorandums of understandings with Budapest 
Waterworks and Grundfos, introduced the SMART PUB 
roadmap, unveiled tenders for the Tuas Nexus and launched 
the Singapore Water Exchange. To commemorate a decade 
of innovation and excellence, SIWW also presented 
NEWBrew, Singapore’s first-ever beer made using NEWater.

Professor Rita R. Colwell, the distinguished professor from 
the University of Maryland and John Hopkins University, 
was awarded the 2018 Lee Kuan Yew Water Prize for 
her pioneering insights into microbial water quality 
surveillance, and her pivotal contributions in translating 
these insights into concrete practices and policies to better 
manage waterborne diseases and protect public health.

The next SIWW will convene again from 5 to 9 July 2020  
at the Sands Expo & Convention Centre, Marina Bay Sands, 
in Singapore. 

Building Capabilities 
PUB works together with governments, international 
organisations, private companies and research institutes  
to grow Singapore as a global hydrohub.

LAUNCH OF SINGAPORE WATER EXCHANGE 
The Singapore Water Exchange (SgWX) was launched at SIWW 2018 with the aim of 
furthering the growth of a vibrant and dynamic water industry in Singapore. With this  
new facility, PUB aims to build a collaborative ecosystem of water-related companies,  
and hopes to leverage their mutual strengths to advance innovation in the water business. 
The SgWX offers office units, serviced offices and co-working spaces to provide a conducive 
environment for companies to operate and tackle global water challenges.

Intentionally adjacent to an operational PUB facility, the SgWX lets technology developers 
test their innovations under real world conditions, improving product viability and market 
readiness. The SgWX offers a great opportunity for water companies to carry out proof of 
concept and build an operational track record.
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LAUNCH OF SMART PUB ROADMAP 
The SMART PUB Roadmap outlines the systematic deployment of smart technologies – 
Internet of Things (IoT), data analytics, artificial intelligence, digital twin, robotics and 
automation – across PUB over the next five years. The objective is to enhance productivity, 
operational resilience, and service excellence in PUB.  

THE SMART PUB ROADMAP
Transforming PUB into the Smart Utility of the Future

SMART 
DRAINAGE GRID

• Hydrometeorological and 
 water quality monitoring

• Strategic planning and 
 maintenance of infrastructure

SMART
PLANTS

• Data-driven Decision Support 
 with machine learning

• Autonomous systems to perform 
 manual, high risk jobs

• Diagnostic troubleshooting

SMART 
WATER GRID

• Extensive monitoring of network 
 pressure, flow and water quality

• Pre-emptive leak detection

• Predictive load dispatch: Using 
 demand forecasting enabled by 
 pervasive sensing and data 
 analytics

DIGITAL OPERATIONS
SUPPORT

• 360o situational awareness 
 and system oversight with
 improved operations dashboards
 and mobile connectivity

• Reducing wastage and enhancing
 resilience with data analytics

• Enhancing productivity by
 automating manual workflows

• Encouraging collaboration 
 and knowledge sharing
 through digital platforms

SMART
SEWER GRID

• Improving sewer maintenance 
 regime and network 
 performance through use of 
 data analytics

• Integrating solutions to monitor 
 tunnel structural integrity and 
 protect tunnel from damage due 
 to construction activity

• Development of suitable sensors 
 and use of data analytics to 
 detect illegal discharge and 
 facilitate source tracing

Sea

Rain

Stormwater 
Management

Collection of rainfall
in 17 reservoirs

Treatment of used 
water at 4 water 
reclamation plants

Treatment of raw water to potable 
water at the waterworks

Treatment of seawater to drinking 
water at 3 desalination plants

Collection and 
conveyance of 

used water

Direct 
non-potable 

use

Industries

Households

Recycling of used water at 
5 NEWater Factories

n
d

ir
ec

t 
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ta
ble use
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LAUNCH OF PUB’S ENGINEERING COMPETENCY FRAMEWORKS
PUB established the Singapore Water Academy (SgWA) in February 2016 to offer 
comprehensive competency-based training for PUB’s staff and water industry professionals.  

In April 2018, the SgWA officially launched PUB’s Engineering Competency Frameworks, 
which map out the skills, knowledge and attributes required for every engineering role  
in PUB. These frameworks will guide the professional training for every one of PUB’s  
2,500 engineers. In 2018, the SgWA also rolled out training in occupational safety and 
customer care. 

INAUGURAL PUB WATER LEADERS PROGRAMME
PUB has a suite of leadership and milestone programmes, administer by the SgWA, to equip 
our staff with leadership skills as they progress in their careers. In Mar-May 2018, 20 high 
potential officers attended the inaugural Water Leaders Programme (WLP), which helped to 
prepare them for key appointments in the future. With the opportunity to attend various 
milestone leadership programmes, officers at different levels can now be imbued with 
deeper organisational knowledge and reinforced with PUB’s fundamental values. 

SINGAPORE WATER MANAGEMENT SERIES
The Singapore Water Management (SgWM) Series is the SgWA’s flagship programme for the 
water industry, offering practitioner-based technical education in urban water management. 
Starting with the first course in 2016, the first full SgWM series of four courses in (a) Water 
Quality Management, (b) Sustainable Urban Stormwater Management, (c) Water Supply 
Networks and (d) Water Reuse was finally concluded in 2018. 21 Academy Fellows (pre-
eminent experts from academia and industry) and PUB experts taught in the SgWM courses. 
In response to popular demand, both local and internationally, the SgWA has commenced  
a second run of the SgWM Series in Jan 2019. 

RENOVATIONS FOR THE SINGAPORE WATER ACADEMY 
In mid-2018, a major renovation of the Academy Block at WaterHub was completed.  
It now offers a modern and conducive learning environment, complete with nine classrooms, 
12 discussion rooms, a computer lab and a 144-seater auditorium. Of these, two classrooms 
are specially set up for team-based learning, equipped with multiple screens to facilitate 
group discussions and team-based assessment. 

LICENSED PLUMBER SCHEME
Proper plumbing, which includes both the water supply and the sanitary piping systems, 
ensures access to a safe water supply and the proper collection of used water from  
buildings and homes. 

The new Licensed Plumber (LP) Scheme, implemented on 1 April 2018, is an expansion of 
the earlier PUB’s Licensed Water Service Worker Scheme. Unlike the latter which only covers 
work on the water supply, the new scheme brings under its wings both water service and 
sanitary plumbers under one licence. By operating a common regulatory framework for the 
two sets of plumbers, the LP Scheme aims to upgrade industry standards by streamlining 
licensing, training and enforcement. 

Since implementation of the LP Scheme, PUB has observed obvious improvements in the 
quality of submitted sanitary plans and drawings. LPs are also becoming more versatile in 
their ability to work on and supervise both water service and sanitary works.
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SINGAPORE WORLD WATER DAY
Singapore World Water Day (SWWD) is celebrated throughout the month of March annually 
to rally community support for the cause of water. The theme for 2019 was “Make Every 
Drop Count”, which highlighted the active role every one of us can play to use water wisely. 

More than 2,500 people from schools, corporates, NGOs and grassroots organisations came 
to the SWWD Opening Ceremony on 2 March 2019, graced by Guest-of-Honour President 
Halimah Yacob. 

PUB also launched the GoBlue4SG movement as part of a refreshed water conservation 
campaign. GoBlue4SG asked the nation to support the water cause by wearing blue or 
offering products and promotions in blue throughout the month of March. GoBlue4SG 
culminated in the first ever GoBlue4SG Night Carnival at Marina Barrage on World Water 
Day, 22 March 2019. More than 3,500 people turned up in blue to show support and enjoyed 
the games, performances and movie at the carnival. Around 30 landmarks, buildings and 
bridges also lit up in blue that night to commemorate the event. 

In total, 785 community partners came on board SWWD 2019, working together with PUB  
to help build a water conscious culture in Singapore.

MARINA BARRAGE 10TH ANNIVERSARY
Built across the mouth of Marina Channel, Marina Barrage 
closed off the sea and created Marina Reservoir, Singapore’s 
15th and the first in the heart of the city. Officially opened 
to the public in October 2008, Marina Barrage has since 
welcomed more than 16 million visitors. A decade on, 
Marina Barrage remains a key piece of water infrastructure. 
The barrage does not only just keep the sea out, but also 
alleviates the flooding of low-lying areas like Jalan Besar, 
Boat Quay and Shenton Way. As an icon in the Marina Bay, 
the Marina Barrage has endeared itself to young and old 
and is a favourite place of many, local or tourist.

 
In 2018, PUB celebrated the 10th anniversary of the Marina 
Barrage with ten signature events held throughout the year, 
culminating in a grand finale in October 2018. A specially 
curated tour was also conducted for engineering students to 
provide them with a rare glimpse into the technical marvels 
and behind-the-scenes workings of the barrage.

Encouraging
Community
Ownership 
Engineering for a sustainable future is not limited to building 
infrastructure and inventing new technologies. By partnering with 
others, public and private, grassroots and corporate, we can all 
better value, save and enjoy water as a precious resource.
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Outlook for the 
Next Fiscal Year
To strengthen water security, PUB is progressively building 
up NEWater and desalinated water capacities.
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Strengthening
Water Supply 

WATER SUPPLY INFRASTRUCTURE
PUB plans well ahead to ensure that investment in our water supply infrastructure  
keeps up with the rising demand alongside increasing urbanisation. New pipelines  
are constantly getting laid to meet upcoming development needs. The 38 ongoing  
large-diameter pipeline projects and new projects commencing in FY19 will extend  
our current water supply network by 200km when they are completed. PUB will also  
be further expanding the supply network in tandem with new desalination plants  
and NEWater factories coming online in the future.

UPGRADING WORKS AT WATERWORKS
Upgrading of the treatment processes at Choa Chu Kang Waterworks, Chestnut  
Avenue Waterworks and Woodleigh Waterworks are currently ongoing. These works  
will see the addition of ozonation and biological activated carbon to improve treated  
water quality. In addition, the reconstructed Choa Chu Kang Waterworks will feature  
new ceramic membrane treatment technology. 

Upgrading works are due for completion in phases in 2019. After upgrading,  
the waterworks will be better equipped to handle the raw water from Singapore’s 
increasingly urbanized catchment.

38
ongoing large diameter 

pipeline projects and new

 

projects commencing in FY19

200km

Extend the current water
supply network by around

when completed

KEPPEL MARINA EAST DESALINATION PLANT
The future Marina East Desalination Plant (MEDP), 
Singapore’s fourth desalination plant, will be the world’s 
first underground dual-mode desalination plant, with  
20,000 sqm of open green space on its rooftop open to 
public access and enjoyment. 

Construction works are ongoing and expected to be 
completed in 2020. Upon completion, the plant will  
be able to treat not just seawater, but also freshwater  
from the Marina Reservoir. 

Being built and to be operated by Keppel Infrastructure 
Holdings under the Design, Build, Own and Operate model, 
the MEDP will also be the first to feature a green roof open 
for public access. Visitors on the plant’s rooftop, which can 
hold 700 people, will be treated to a glorious view of the 
city skyline.

TUAS SOUTH DESALINATION PLANT
PUB officially took over the ownership and operation of Tuas South Desalination Plant 
(formerly Hyflux’s Tuaspring Desalination Plant) on 18 May 2019 and has started membrane 
replacement works to ensure the plant continues to produce water reliably.   

JURONG ISLAND DESALINATION PLANT
PUB is developing a Desalination Plant on Jurong Island, 
which is expected to be operational by 2020.
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Reclaiming 
Used Water 

INCREASE OF TREATMENT CAPACITY AT CHANGI WATER 
RECLAMATION PLANT
Treatment capacity will be increased at the Changi  
Water Reclamation Plant from 202 to 224 mgd by 2020.  
The introduction of membrane bioreactors is expected  
to produce treated effluent of higher quality.

SEWER NETWORK EXPANSION AND REHABILITATION
PUB continues to extend the sewer network in tandem  
with new developments. There are currently 41 ongoing 
sewer expansion contracts for the construction of sewers  
in the North Woodlands, Lim Chu Kang, Upper Changi Road 
East, Changi East, Tengah New Town, Tuas View, Sengkang 
and Punggol areas. The Deep Tunnel Sewerage System  
2 contract, for link sewers, was launched in April 2018.  
Since, nine of 13 DTSS2 tenders have been called. 

At the same time, PUB operates an ongoing asset renewal 
programme to inspect and rehabilitate aged and defective 
public sewers, which restores their structural integrity and 
performance. Since 1996, about 1,900km (or 54%) of public 
sewers have been rehabilitated under phases 1 to 4 of this 
programme. Phase 5, rolled out in Oct 2017 and currently in 
full swing, will rehabilitate another 200km of sewers when  
it ends in 2024.

Since 2006, PUB has also put in place a rehabilitation 
programme for private sewers. Approximately 250km 
of private sewers in the Marina, Punggol-Serangoon 
and Jurong Lake Reservoirs catchments have since been 
rehabilitated. PUB plans to extend this programme to  
the rest of Singapore.

PUB’s ability to reuse our water endlessly depends on the 
reliability of our used water network, as well as on constant 
improvements in our reclamation and treatment processes. 

Moving to a  
Sustainable / SMART PUB 
Digitalisation is the backbone of PUB’s goal to transform into a 
smart water utility. The SMART PUB Roadmap is a detailed plan  
that lays out technology enablers across the entire water loop.  
It also identifies new applications of smart technologies for piloting, 
as well as opportunities to scale-up successful pilots to full scale 
implementation across various facilities and applicable processes. 

SMART PLANTS, SMART NETWORKS AND DIGITAL WORKPLACE
The Smart Plant initiatives aim to enhance operational 
efficiency and productivity with a leaner workforce that 
is enabled by IoT devices, data analytics and automation. 
Sensors, linked to monitoring systems with data analytics 
capability, would assist operators in troubleshooting and 
enable predictive maintenance of equipment. 

PUB has installed an extensive network of sensors to 
monitor the health and performance of our water, drainage 
and used water networks. Through this, pipe leaks are 
detected early for rectification by operators. Data collected 
from water-level and flow sensors in waterways is analysed 
to identify trends and anomalous hydraulic behaviour. 
Water quality monitoring in the sewerage network allows 
PUB to pre-empt and detect irregularities, safeguarding 
NEWater production in the process.

Digital Workplace transformation will replace manual, 
repetitive and paperwork-intensive corporate processes  
with workflow automation. This improves workplace 
efficiency and increases administrative productivity. 

To further enhance business intelligence and analytics 
capabilities, PUB is also developing a Data Analytics Platform 
to incorporate data from multiple source systems for 
automated processing. Doing so will greatly reduce the  
need for manual acquisition and processing, and make 
multi-dimensional analysis possible for various corporate 
and operational functions.
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ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI)
The implementation of Advanced Metering 
Infrastructure (AMI) will allow water consumption  
data to be available several times a day, and transmitted 
accurately and remotely back to PUB. This will improve 
resource efficiency and greatly enhance PUB’s ability 
to detect leaks expeditiously within the water supply 
network and in customers’ premises.

In an earlier trial of automated water meters involving 
530 households in Punggol, participating households 
were able to achieve water savings averaging 5% of 
their monthly usage through early leak detection and 
the easy adoption of water saving habits. Learning from 
the trial, PUB has embarked on the first phase of Smart 
Water Meter Programme in Singapore. This will see the 
installation of 300,000 smart water meters in new and 
existing residential, commercial and industrial premises 
by 2023, with the first smart water meters to be up  
and running by early 2021.

TAPPING ON SOLAR ENERGY
Solar Photovoltaic (PV) systems provide a source of clean  
and renewable energy and contribute to Singapore’s  
climate change mitigation efforts. 

Since 2015, PUB had been exploring and test bedding the 
deployment of PVs as a means to address a trio of issues: 
carbon mitigation, energy diversification, and operational 
cost. Currently, we already have rooftop systems installed 
at Choa Chu Kang Waterworks, Bedok Waterworks, PUB 
WaterHub, Tuas Desalination Plant, and the Changi Water 
Reclamation Plant.

In 2019, PUB launched a construction tender for two  
1.5 megawatt-peak (MWp) floating PV systems on Bedok 
and Lower Seletar Reservoirs. Later in the year, we invited 
proposals from the private sector to design, build, own 
and operate a large 50 MWp floating PV system on Tengeh 
Reservoir. This 50 MWp system will be Singapore’s first  
large-scale floating PV system. When the systems on Bedok,  
Lower Seletar and Tengeh reservoirs are completed in 
the next two years, PUB will have a total solar capacity of 
some 57 MWp on rooftops and water surfaces, which can 
then offset 7% of our current energy needs. There are 
also ongoing engineering and environmental studies to 
determine the feasibility of deploying another 6.7 MWp 
floating PV system on Upper Peirce Reservoir.

Managing Water
Demand and Costs 
PUB has set a new domestic water consumption target,  
of 130 litres per person per day, to be achieved by 2030. In order 
to meet this target, PUB will continue with its water conservation 
efforts to better manage Singapore’s water demand.

MANDATE MINIMUM 2 TICK WATER FITTINGS
With effect from 1 April 2019, only water fittings – taps and mixers, dual-flush low 
capacity flushing cisterns, urinal flush valves and waterless urinals – with at least 2-tick 
ratings are allowed for sale and supply in Singapore. This new requirement applies to 
installations of all new developments as well as existing premises undergoing additions 
and alteration works.

The ready availability of water efficiency information of commercial equipment will allow 
non-domestic customers like hotels, laundries, F&B businesses and town councils to make 
better purchasing choices. To make this possible, PUB is collaborating with the Singapore 
Environment Council to develop a new Green Labelling Scheme that will cover commercial 
dishwashers, washer extractors and high pressure water jets.
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To increase its knowledge and enhance its competencies, PUB 
connects and collaborates with water experts and leaders both 
local and overseas. Doing so ensures that PUB’s expertise remain 
relevant and appropriate for meeting our own water challenges.

SIWW SPOTLIGHT 2019
Held during the year in-between SIWW shows, the SIWW Spotlight event is an  
exclusive by-invitation event that continues the dialogue from the preceding SIWW.  
SIWW Spotlight is always focused on addressing prevailing and pressing global  
water challenges. For 2019, SIWW Spotlight, held on 6-7 June 2019, was organized  
around the topic of industrial water solutions. 

With water demand already exceeding supply in many places, businesses are beginning 
to recognise the risks water poses to their bottom lines. They seek ways to reduce water 
use, to replace water with alternative and to reclaim wastewater. SIWW Spotlight 2019, 
this year also a part of Temasek’s Ecosperity Week, heard from speakers hailing from, 
among others, H&M, Nestle, GlaxoSmithKline and Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing 
Company. Over 250 leaders from leading local and international water companies and 
large industrial water users came to exchange best practices.

Other highlights of the event include the signing of the MOU between PUB and  
ST Engineering, as well as site visits to see solutions implemented at Wyeth Nutrition,  
PCS and Systems on Silicon.

DEVELOPMENT OF PUB’S OTHER  COMPETENCY FRAMEWORKS
The SgWA has commenced its effort to design competency frameworks non-engineering 
functions, for areas in digitalisation, leadership, procurement, and finance. These will  
be progressively rolled out from 2020. With this, PUB’s competency frameworks 
development work would be largely complete, and more energy can be devoted to 
turning the frameworks into structured training for staff and associates. 

Building Capabilities Encouraging
Community
Ownership 
Beyond expanding our water infrastructure and keeping it in 
good shape, we also continuously call upon the rest of Singapore 
to take ownership of water. We believe it is only when the 
community works with us and become advocates for water,  
that Singapore can continue to enjoy an adequate, sustainable 
and resilient water supply.

ACTIVE, BEAUTIFUL, CLEAN WATERS (ABC WATERS) PROGRAMME
PUB launched the ABC Waters Programme in 2006 with the aim to integrate beautiful and 
clean streams, rivers, and lakes into community spaces for everyone to enjoy. 41 projects 
have been opened under the ABC Waters Programme since then. In addition, there are 
another 76 projects, undertaken by other government agencies and private developers, 
where the ABC Waters design concepts have been incorporated into their developments.
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
Ended 31 March 2019 

 Group1 

OPERATING RESULTS 

FY 2018 
$ 

million 

FY 2017 
$ 

million 

Operating Income 1,404.8 1,286.2 

Net Non-Operating Income 74.3 71.4 

Operating Expenses (1,405.5) (1,324.0) 

Finance Expenses (74.8) (84.0) 

Net Loss before Government Grants (1.2) (50.4) 

Government Operating Grants 354.8 332.9 

Net Income after Government Grants and before Contribution to 
GCF and Taxation 

353.6 282.5 

Contribution to GCF  
Taxation 

(59.8) 
     (0.3) 

(48.4) 
- 

Net Income after Government Grants and after Contribution to GCF 
and Taxation 

293.5 234.1 

 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

FY 2018 
$  

million 

FY 2017 
$  

million 

Property, Plant and Equipment 8,121.3 7,854.3 

Cash and Cash Equivalents  450.3 513.4 

Other Assets 252.2 278.9 

Total Assets 8,823.8 8,646.6 

 

Capital Account 5,863.3 5,571.3 

Retained Earnings 2.7 1.3 

Water Efficiency Fund 6.0 6.0 

Borrowings 1,300.0 1,400.0 

Other Liabilities 1,651.8 1,668.0 

Total Equity and Liabilities 8,823.8 8,646.6 

   

Average Total Assets ($ billion) 8.7 8.4 

Return on Total Assets2 % 4.1 3.6 

Gearing Ratio3 % 21.7 24.3 

                                                           
1 Group is a consolidated account of Public Utilities Board, its wholly owned subsidiary, PUB Consultants Private 
Limited (PUBC) and PUBC’s wholly owned subsidiary, Singapore International Water Week Pte. Ltd. 
2 Return on Total Asset = Return before Interest and after Contribution to GCF and Tax / Average Total Assets 
3 Gearing Ratio = Borrowings (include Finance Lease Payables)/Average Total Assets 

 



 

 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

The Group recorded a net income after Government grants and Contribution to GCF and 
Taxation of $293.5 million this year (prior year: $234.1 million). The increase in operating 
expenses was offset by the increase in operating income and Government operating grant 
bringing about a higher return by $59.4 million over the previous year and a Return on Total 
Assets of 4.1% (prior year: 3.6%).  

 

OPERATING INCOME AND GOVERNMENT OPERATING GRANTS 

The Group’s operating income of $1,404.8 million (prior year: $1,286.2 million) was from its 
water supply and used water operations. The Group’s other major source of income of $354.8 
million (prior year: $332.9 million) is from the Government operating grants for the operations 
and maintenance of the drainage systems, the Active, Beautiful, Clean (ABC) Water 
Programme, as well as other government-funded activities. 

 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

The Group’s operating expenses4 totalled $1,405.5 million in FY2018 (prior year: $1,324.0 
million). Operating expenses of the Group comprise largely of depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment, maintenance, manpower, electricity, research & development, administrative 
and other miscellaneous expenses incurred related to the collection, production, distribution 
and reclamation of water in Singapore.  

 

FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

As at 31 March 2019, the Group’s total assets stood at $8,823.8 million (prior year: $8,646.6 
million). The increase of $177.2 million was largely due to an increase in property, plant and 
equipment.  

92.0% of the Group’s total assets or $8,121.3 million (prior year: 90.8%, $7,854.3 million) are 
accounted for by property, plant and equipment which includes land, pipelines, plant, equipment 
and buildings (to house the plant and equipment). 

 

  

                                                           
4 The Group’s operating expenses do not include depreciation expense for the drainage and used water reticulation 
networks belonging to the Government. 



 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

During the year, the capital expenditure of the Group was $1,372.8 million (prior year: $1,294.5 
million). This comprises PUB-funded capital expenditure of $651.5 million and government- 
funded capital expenditure of $721.3 million as shown in the following charts:  

 

 

PUB spent $651.5 million (prior year: $733.0 million) in capital expenditure as part of its 
continual efforts to replace, improve and expand water and used water infrastructure to cater 
for future water needs of the nation. These infrastructures are funded from cash generated 
from revenue collected (net of expenses) and borrowings.  
 

 

 

Government-funded capital expenditure of $721.3 million (prior year: $561.5 million) were for 
drainage network, used water reticulation network and the Active Beautiful Clean Waters 
Programme projects. These assets belong to the Government. 
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FY2018 FY2017 FY2016 FY2015 FY20144 FY 2013 FY 2012 FY 2011 FY 2010 FY 2009
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

OPERATING RESULTS
Operating Income 1,404,797      1,286,167      1,222,432      1,201,313      1,182,495      1,143,538      1,090,013      1,037,549      1,010,737    963,530
Operating Expenses (1,405,514)     (1,323,969)     (1,270,242)     (1,239,334)     (1,193,636)     (1,138,645)     (1,064,474)     (1,037,056)     (998,773)     (849,155)     
Net Operating (Loss)/Income (717)               (37,802)          (47,810)          (38,021)          (11,141)          4,893             25,539           493                11,964         114,375       
Net Non-Operating Income 74,338           71,411           73,459           56,345           49,842           47,686           30,252           26,000           19,768         21,152         
Finance Expenses (74,838)          (84,014)          (84,844)          (87,660)          (95,926)          (97,407)          (92,261)          (108,030)        (103,608)     (88,007)       

(1,217)            (50,405)          (59,195)          (69,336)          (57,225)          (44,828)          (36,470)          (81,537)          (71,876)       47,520         
Government Grants 354,849         332,868         298,826         270,431         276,992         296,378         215,514         199,035         185,218       184,506       
Net Income after Government Grants and before GCF and Tax* 353,632         282,463         239,631         201,095         219,767         251,550         179,044         117,498         113,342       232,026       
Contribution to GCF and Tax* (60,112)          (48,392)          (40,691)          (34,258)          (37,378)          (42,530)          (30,425)          (20,230)          (19,269)       (39,334)       
Net Income after Government Grants and after Contribution to GCF and Tax* 293,520         234,071         198,940         166,837         182,389         209,020         148,619         97,268           94,073         192,692       

*  Government Consolidated Fund and Corporate Tax

FINANCIAL POSITION
Property, Plant and Equipment 8,121,274      7,854,348      7,147,445      6,793,808      6,778,733      6,855,671      6,652,223      6,649,186      6,561,603    6,407,977    
Investment in Bonds -                 -                 -                     90,945           98,745           -                     -                     -                     -                  -                  
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss -                 -                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                  50,452         
Cash and Cash Equivalents 450,282         513,438         683,301         830,546         780,255         1,088,925      888,985         750,624         1,056,169    400,523       

 Other Current Assets 242,841         270,042         236,746         220,954         215,554         203,059         182,107         166,636         169,663       333,720       
Other Non-Current Assets 9,417             8,778             6,572             5,743             9,012             195                196                265                376             524             
Total Assets 8,823,814      8,646,606      8,074,064      7,941,996      7,882,299      8,147,850      7,723,511      7,566,711      7,787,811    7,193,196    

 Borrowings1 1,300,000      1,400,000      1,400,000      1,650,000      1,750,000      2,100,000      2,100,000      2,100,000      2,500,000    2,100,000    

 Deferred Income1 528,773         549,467         225,831         243,117         246,641         248,161         243,001         253,190         158,032       160,431       

 Finance Lease Payable1 598,059         629,320         658,882         512,793         535,317         556,558         399,223         415,284         430,472       323,209       
 Provision for Asset Restoration Obligations 12,424           12,345           12,613           13,829           14,577           27,047           26,517           26,157           -                  -                  
 Other Current Liabilities 512,518         476,915         432,163         376,767         355,537         418,246         365,952         331,881         356,376       360,698       
Total Liabilities 2,951,774      3,068,047      2,729,489      2,796,506      2,902,072      3,350,012      3,134,693      3,126,512      3,444,880    2,944,338    

 Share Capital 1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    1                 1                 
5,863,311      5,571,307      5,335,175      5,138,057      4,972,795      4,790,787      4,582,817      4,057,458      4,057,458    4,057,458    

Water Efficiency Fund 6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000           6,000           
2,728             1,251             3,399             1,432             1,431             1,050             -                     376,740         279,472       185,399       

Total Equity 5,872,040      5,578,559      5,344,575      5,145,490      4,980,227      4,797,838      4,588,818      4,440,199      4,342,931    4,248,858    
Total Liabilities and Equity 8,823,814      8,646,606      8,074,064      7,941,996      7,882,299      8,147,850      7,723,511      7,566,711      7,787,811    7,193,196    

Net (Liabilities)/Assets of Trust Funds3 (51,071)          (59,179)          (52,403)          (36,939)          (38,115)          634                3,220             3,792             717             3,738           

Notes:
1

Borrowings, Deferred Income and Finance Lease Payable comprises current and non-current portion.
2

Retained earnings was set aside to meet the Board's capital commitments in accordance with Section 14 of the Public Utilities Act 2002.
3

Assets and liabilities belonging to trust funds are excluded and presented separately from the Group’s assets and liabilities.
4 

With effect from FY2014, PUB took over the industrial water operations from the Government.

 Retained Earnings2

TEN - YEAR SUMMARY OF OPERATING RESULTS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

 Capital Account

 Net (Loss)/Income before Government Grants 

GROUP



FY 2018 FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2015 FY 2014 FY 2013 FY 2012 FY 2011 FY 2010 FY 2009

EMPLOYEES

Number of employees as at end of period/year

 - PUB 3,351               3,425               3,442               3,421               3,382               3,229               3,196               3,129               3,125               3,095              

 - PUBC 1                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   5                      29                   

Group 3,352               3,425               3,442               3,421               3,382               3,229               3,196               3,129               3,130               3,124              

CUSTOMERS

Number of accounts as at end of period/year ('000) 1,599               1,567               1,527               1,463               1,424               1,363               1,333               1,312               1,294               1,267              

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

As at end of period/year

- Number of accounts served per PUB employee 477                  458                  444                  428                  421                  422                  417                  419                  414                  409                 

-  Net Operating Income after grant per employee (S$'000) 106                  86                    73                    68                    79                    93                    75                    64                    63                    96                   

For period January - December

- Flood Prone Areas (hectare)1 29                    30 31 32 34 36 40 48 56 66

- Number of Disruptions per month per 1,000 km of Sewers 10                    10 11 11 11 12 13 14 15 17

- Per capita Household Water Consumption (litres/day)2 141                  143 148                  149                  149                  -                   -                   -                   -                   -                  

- Per capita Domestic Water Consumption (litres/day)2 -                   -                   -                   151                  150                  151 152 153 154 155

- % of Unaccounted for Potable Water 5.6                   5.1 5.0 5.0 5.2 5.2 4.7 5.0 5.2 4.6

- % of tests meeting WHO Guidelines for Drinking-Water Quality 2011 and

EPH (Quality of Piped Drinking Water) Regulations 2008 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

FY 2018 FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2015 FY 2014 FY 2013 FY 2012 FY 2011 FY 2010 FY 2009

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 3 $ million $ million $ million $ million $ million $ million $ million $ million $ million $ million

FUNDED BY AND BELONGING TO PUB

Water 413.3               404.6               363.6               157.6               102.0               135.5               117.7               82.2                 123.1               132.5              

NEWater 8.6                   13.9                 20.9                 50.6                 65.1                 81.8                 120.3               142.0               246.2               314.1              

Used Water 187.0               294.6               104.5               94.7                 51.0                 64.2                 20.2                 28.1                 21.0                 72.9 5

Industrial Water & Others4 42.6                 19.9                 11.8                 17.0                 4.2                   0.1                   7.2                   14.1                 21.1                 4.9                  

Total 651.5               733.0               500.8               319.9               222.3               281.6               265.4               266.4               411.4               524.4              

FUNDED BY AND BELONGING TO GOVERNMENT

Used Water 450.6               254.5               193.3               193.7               140.3               142.6               161.5               169.5               241.0               132.5              

Drainage 270.7               307.0               357.5               300.7               215.2               161.7               187.3               193.4               209.8               202.4              

721.3               561.5               550.8               494.4               355.5               304.3               348.8               362.9               450.8               334.9              

Total 1,372.8            1,294.5            1,051.6            814.3               577.8               585.9               614.2               629.3               862.2               859.3              

Notes:
1 From FY2013 onwards, flood prone area (hectare) was reported based on calendar year. It was reported based on financial year previously.
2 From FY2016 onwards, the indicator was revised from “Per capita Domestic Water Consumption” to “Per capita Household Water Consumption”, which refers to water consumption within household premises only (i.e. usage in purpose built

dormitories and common areas excluded).
3 Excluded capital expenditure funded by Government and belonging to PUB.
4 With effect from FY2014, PUB took over the industrial water operations from the Government.
5 FY2009 capital expenditure excluded the purchase of a water reclamation plant during the financial year.

TEN - YEAR SUMMARY OF STATISTICAL DATA
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